
Cabinet 
 
  

 
Please contact: Emma Denny 
 
Please email: emma.denny@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please Direct Dial on: 01263 516010 
 
Tuesday, 28 December 2021 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet of North Norfolk District Council will be held in the Council Offices, Holt Road, 
Cromer, NR27 9EN on Wednesday, 5 January 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to arrive at 
least 15 minutes before the start of the meeting so that we can ensure compliance with current Covid 
regulations. Further information on the procedure for public speaking can be obtained from Democratic 
Services, Tel:01263 516010, Email:emma.denny@north-norfolk.gov.uk. 
 
Please note that this meeting is livestreamed: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCsShJeAVZMS0kSWcz-WyEzg 
 
Anyone attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report 
on the meeting.  Anyone wishing to do so should inform the Chairman.  If you are a member of the 
public and you wish to speak on an item on the agenda, please be aware that you may be filmed or 
photographed. 

 
 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mrs W Fredericks, Mrs S Bütikofer, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, Ms V Gay, Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, 
Mr E Seward, Miss L Shires and Mr J Toye 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive: Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCsShJeAVZMS0kSWcz-WyEzg
mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 

 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 29 November 2021 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS 
 

 

 To receive questions and statements from the public, if any. 
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides 
should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

7 - 8 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda. The Code of Conduct 
for Members requries that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest (see attached 
guidance and flowchart) 
 

 

6.   MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

 

 To receive oral questions from Members, if any 
 

 

7.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

 There were no formal recommendations to Cabinet from the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 08 December 2021.  
 

 

8.   SUPPORT IN SAFE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY FOR NORFOLK 
2021-2024 
 

9 - 66 

 Summary: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Options considered: 
 

The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 includes 
new duties on tier 1 local authorities in 
England relating to the provision of support 
for victims and their children residing within 
relevant safe accommodation to assess the 
need for safe accommodation and support 
and develop a strategy to meet these 
needs. 
 
Tier 2 local authorities have a duty to co-
operate as a key stakeholder and partner in 
undertaking the needs assessment and 
developing and implementing the strategy. 
 
No other options have been considered. 
 

 



Conclusions: 
 
 

This draft strategy is being presented to 
Cabinet to seek endorsement for this 
partnership strategy and to acknowledge 
our role in its continued development and  
implementation to reflect the importance 
the Council has placed on the need to 
support survivors of domestic abuse. 
 

Recommendations: 
 
 
 
Reasons for  
Recommendations: 
 
   

To endorse the Support in Safe 
Accommodation Strategy for Norfolk 2021-
2024. 
 
Endorsing the strategy demonstrates 
acknowledgement of our role in developing 
and implementing the strategy and reflect 
the importance of the need to support 
survivors of domestic abuse. 
 

 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS AS REQUIRED BY LAW 
(Papers relied on to write the report, which do not contain exempt information and which 
are not published elsewhere) 
 

 
none  
 

 
  

Cabinet Member(s) 
Cllr W Fredericks 
 

Ward(s) affected – all  

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
Karen Hill, Assistant Director of People Services, 01263 516183, 
karen.hill@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

 
 

9.   LEASE PROPOSAL AT D, E AND F HORNBEAM ROAD 
 

67 - 78 

 Summary: 

 
 
 
 

 
Options considered: 

The Council has received a lease 
proposal from a national operator to 
rent commercial premises at Hornbeam 
Road, North Walsham. The proposal 
represents a market rent/terms and 
initial due diligence indicate the tenant 
is of good covenant strength. 

 
 

The alternative option would be not to 
accept the lease proposal from the 
national operator for all three units and 
continue to market the two remaining 
units. However, the property was 
acquired for investment purposes and 
the proposed offer would facilitate a 
strong financial return. 

 



 
Conclusions: 

 
Having marketed the remaining units to 
let, Officers have gained a lease 
proposal to rent all three adjoining 
units, which would be for a trade 
counter facility with storage. 

 
The proposed tenant is of a good 
covenant strength and the rental terms 
negotiated, represents a good market 
rental offer. The proposal provides a 
good level of investment return in 
accordance with the Asset 
Management Plan. 

 
Recommendations: 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Reasons for 
Recommendations: 

 
 

Recommendations: 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet should 
resolve: 
A. To withdraw from the current 

proposed lease, which is not yet 
legally completed 

B. To approve the lease terms as 
described in Appendix A 

 
Principally to support the financial 
sustainability and growth of the Council 
by leasing the premises and generating 
rental income that is used to support 
Council services. 

 

To approve the lease terms as stated in 
the appendix to move forwards with the 
proposal. 

 

 
 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 To pass the following resolution: 
“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I ofSchedule 12A (as 
amended) to the Act.” 
 

 

11.   PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

 



CABINET 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday, 29 November 2021 at the 
Council Chamber - Council Offices at 10.00 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Mrs W Fredericks Mrs S Bütikofer (Chair) 
 Mrs A Fitch-Tillett Ms V Gay 
 Mr R Kershaw Mr N Lloyd 
 Mr E Seward Mr J Toye 
 
Members also 
attending: 

Mr A Brown 
Mr C Cushing 
Mr N Dixon 
Dr V Holliday 
Mrs E Withington 

   
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

 

 Chief Executive, Democratic Services Manager and Democratic 
Services and Governance Officer - Scrutiny 

 
  
 
 
Apologies for 
Absence: 

Miss L Shires 

 
168 

 
MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 01 November were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

169 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS 
 

 None received. 
 

170 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None received. 
 

171 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None received. 
 

172 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

 The Chairman advised members that they could ask questions as matters arose 
throughout the meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



173 MINUTES AND RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET WORKING PARTIES 
 

 RESOLVED 
 
To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Working Party for 
Projects, held on 20th October 2021. 
 

174 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chairman invited Cllr N Dixon, Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 
to introduce this item. He began by saying the Tree Planting Strategy had been 
considered by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 10th November. He said that 
the committee saw the strategy as the first step in a lengthy process, which included 
the ongoing maintenance of trees that were planted. The Committee had agreed that 
planting hedgerows was integral to the strategy and should therefore be reflected in 
the title. 
 
Cllr Dixon said that the second recommendation reflected a wider discussion by the 
committee on building on and then broadening the ambitions of the tree planting 
strategy. It was felt that a biodiversity strategy could be developed in the future to 
reflect the importance and value of the ecosystems in the District which were 
dependent on peat, saltmarsh and seaweed. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Cllr N Lloyd, thanked Cllr Dixon for his 
comments. He said that the strategy was an overarching document under which a 
range of different methods and activities sat – including community orchards, mini 
forests and natural regeneration. He went onto say that it was unfortunate that the 
Climate & Environmental Policy Manager had not had the opportunity to present the 
strategy to the committee as she could have picked up on some of the points raised. 
He said that biodiversity was a key issue and that Cabinet supported its promotion 
but that wanted to focus on delivering the Corporate Plan objectives initially. He 
concluded by saying that the strategy covered all of the aspects raised by the 
committee, including hedgerows in some detail and he therefore did not feel that the 
title needed to specify this. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr N Lloyd, seconded by Cllr R Kershaw and  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Strategy already reflected the key concerns raised by the Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee and that there was no need to change the title to 
include hedgerows. 

2. That consideration be given to developing a separate biodiversity strategy, 
with special reference to ecosystems dependent on peat, salt marsh and 
seaweed, at a future date.  

 
 

175 LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 Cllr J Toye, Portfolio Holder for Planning, introduced this item. He said that this was 
the third and final consultation on the Council’s Local Plan. He explained that the 
process for consultation for this stage of the Plan was regulated and must also 
comply with an adopted Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). He said that 
the report was coming straight to Cabinet for approval as officers wanted to ensure 
that the tight timescale was maintained. The Planning Policy & Built Heritage 

Page 2



Working Party would consider the proposals at their meeting on 6th December.  
 
The Chairman of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party, Cllr A Brown, 
said that this was a public consultation and it was a limited legal process which 
allowed comment on soundness and compliance only. It was not another opportunity 
for the public to comment on wider issues such as the site allocations.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr J Toye, seconded by Cllr V Gay and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to Working Party endorsement of Plan content in December, Cabinet 
resolves to agree the Communications & Engagement Plan as the basis for 
conducting Regulation 19 public consultation on the Draft Local Plan and supporting 
documents. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
 
To expedite the preparation and adoption of a new Local Plan for the District. 
 

176 PUBLIC CONVENIENCE INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 
 

 Cllr E Seward, Portfolio Holder for Assets, introduced this item. He said that he 
wished to propose the following amendment to the third recommendation: 
 
‘Request that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee undertake further work to develop 
and embed the draft strategy which will include evidence collection and engagement 
as outlined in the draft strategy. Further, that Cabinet be advised of the scope of the 
Committee’s work, progress and recommendations’ 
 
Cllr Seward explained that replacing ‘task’ with ‘request’ reflected that the role of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee was separate to the executive functions of the 
Council.  
 
Cllr Seward said that the Council was committed to providing public toilets across 
the District. They played an important role in supporting tourism, local businesses 
and residents. He said that it had been reported that up to 14m people in the UK 
suffered from urinary problems and access to public toilets was crucial. 
 
Cllr Seward explained that refurbishment and remodelling work had already been 
completed on toilets in Sheringham, Bacton and Walcott and a changing places 
facility had been installed at the North Norfolk Information Centre in Cromer with 
further facilities scheduled for Stearman’s Yard, Wells and Queen’s Road, 
Fakenham. He said that the cost to the Council of providing such a key provision 
was substantial, with the net overall budget for 2021/22 being £730k. To ensure that 
the Council’s ambitious programme could be achieved, a further £500k was required 
to refurbish the toilets at Sheringham Leas and to replace the toilets in Victoria 
Street car park in North Walsham. He added that the public consultation for the 
North Walsham Heritage Action Zone had shown that there was demand for better 
toilet provision in the town.  
 
Cllr Seward said that the Corporate Plan set out the ambition of a ‘changing places’ 
facility in every town in t
[...]
tant assets whilst continuing the capital investment improvement plan. 
 

177 MANAGING PERFORMANCE QUARTER 2 2021/2022 
 

 The Leader, Cllr S Butikofer, introduced this item. She said that strong progress had 
been made and that things were now moving forwards at pace. She added that 
additional reporting information was now available to sit alongside the performance 
report and made it easier for Members to see exactly where progress was being 
made.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr S Butikofer, seconded by Cllr R Kershaw and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve the amendments to reporting as outlined in paragraph 3.3 of the report 
 

178 TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2021/2022 
 

 Cllr E Seward, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assets, introduced this item. He said 
that this was a standard, cyclical report that would be considered by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee before approval by Full Council. Cllr Seward said that the cost of 

Page 5



the Reef Leisure Centre and the waste vehicles had been paid for without long term 
borrowing being required. Short-term borrowing was also down too.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr E Seward, seconded by Cllr W Fredericks and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council be asked to RESOLVE that The Treasury Management Half Yearly 
Report 2021/22 is approved 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
Approval by Council demonstrates compliance with the Codes. 
 

179 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

180 PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.35am 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 

Page 6



 

Declarations of Interest at Meetings 

 
 

 

When declaring an interest at a meeting, Members are asked to indicate whether their interest in the matter is 
pecuniary, or if the matter relates to, or affects a pecuniary interest they have, or if it is another type of interest 
Members are required to identify the nature of the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. In the case 
of other interests, the member may speak and vote. If it i
[...]
a matter I have been, or have 
lobbied on? 

Does the matter indirectly affect or relate 
to a pecuniary interest I have declared, or 
a matter noted at B above? 

You are unlikely to have 
an interest. You do not 

need to do anything 
further. 

No 

O
th

e
r 

In
te

re
s
t 

R
e
la

te
d
 P

e
c
u
n
ia

ry
 

P
e
c
u
n
ia

ry
 I
n
te

re
s
t 

Page 8



 

 

 

 
 
 

Support in Safe Accommodation Strategy for Norfolk 2021-2024 
 
 
 

Summary: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Options considered: 
 

The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 includes new duties on 
tier 1 local authorities in England relating to the 
provision of support for victims and their children 
residing within relevant safe accommodation to assess 
the need for safe accommodation and support and 
develop a strategy to meet these needs. 
 
Tier 2 local authorities have a duty to co-operate as a 
key stakeholder and partner in undertaking the needs  
assessment and developing and implementing the  
strategy. 
 
No other options have been considered. 
 

Conclusions: 
 
 

This draft strategy is being presented to Cabinet to 
seek endorsement for this partnership strategy and to  
acknowledge our role in its continued development and  
implementation to reflect the importance the Council has  
placed on the need to support survivors of domestic  
abuse. 
 

Recommendations: 
 
 
Reasons for  
Recommendations: 
 
   

To endorse the Support in Safe Accommodation 
Strategy for Norfolk 2021-2024. 
 
Endorsing the strategy demonstrates acknowledgement 
of our role in developing and implementing the strategy 
and reflect the importance of the need to support 
survivors of domestic abuse. 
 

 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS AS REQUIRED BY LAW 
(Papers relied on to write the report, which do not contain exempt information and which are not 
published elsewhere) 
 

 
none 
 
  
 

 
  

Cabinet Member(s) 
Cllr W Fredericks 
 

Ward(s) affected – all  

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
Karen Hill, Assistant Director of People Services, 01263 516183, karen.hill@north-
norfolk.gov.uk 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 On 29 April 2021, the Domestic Abuse Bill 2021 received Royal Assent. The 

Act includes new duties on tier 1 local authorities in England relating to the 
provision of support for victims and their children residing within relevant safe 
accommodation. Under these provisions tier 1 local authorities must; 

 Assess the need for accommodation-based Domestic Abuse support for 
survivors and their children in their area, including the need of those 
coming from outside the area 

 Based on the needs assessment develop and implement a strategy. 
 
1.2 Tier 2 local authorities have a duty to co-operate as a key stakeholder and 

partner in undertaking the needs assessment and developing and 
implementing the strategy.  

 
1.3 The draft strategy which includes a link to the needs assessment is attached 

(appendix 1).  
 

1.4 Norfolk County Council has consulted with key stakeholders on the draft 
strategy and the draft strategy was considered by their Cabinet on 6 
December 2021. It is likely that there will be some changes to this draft as a 
result. In addition a delivery plan will be developed. 
 

1.5 The final version of the strategy has to be submitted to the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities by 6 January 2022. 
 

1.6 This draft strategy is being presented to Cabinet to seek endorsement for this 
partnership strategy and to acknowledge our role in its continued 
development and implementation to reflect the importance the Council has 
placed on the need to support survivors of domestic abuse.         
 
          

2. Background 
 
2.1 It is important to note that the remit of this strategy relates only to the 

provision of support for survivors of domestic abuse and their children and 
only to the support provided in safe accommodation. Support and safe 
accommodation are both defined in the Domestic Abu
[...]
 of safe accommodation 

 Improve engagement with victim survivors of domestic abuse 

 Improve the quality of support and of safe accommodation 

 Support children in safe accommodation through the provision of play 
based therapy 

 Improved intelligence. 
   

3. Corporate Plan Objectives 
 
3.1 Local Homes for local need – this strategy seeks to increase the availability of 

safe accommodation for victim survivors of domestic abuse and to improve 
the quality of such accommodation and the support provided within such 
accommodation. This strategy sits alongside the No Homelessness in Norfolk 
Strategy 2022-2025, the North Norfolk District Council Housing Strategy 
2021-2024 and the Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy 2019-2024.      
 

3.2 Customer Focus – the Council has a legal responsibility under the Equality 
Act 2010 to ensure that people are treated fairly when using services. It will 
be important therefore to ensure a robust consideration of the needs of 
customers with protected characteristics in the design and delivery or 
services.      

 
3.3 Quality of Life – equality, diversity and inclusion and community safety are 

key factors in health and wellbeing and quality of life.  
 

4. Conclusion 

4.1  The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 includes new duties on tier 1 local authorities 
in England relating to the provision of support for victims and their children 
residing within relevant safe accommodation to assess the need for safe 
accommodation and support and develop a strategy to meet these needs. 

 

Page 11



 

 

4.2 Tier 2 local authorities have a duty to co-operate as a key stakeholder and 
partner in undertaking the needs assessment and developing and 
implementing the strategy. 

 
4.3 This draft strategy is being presented to Cabinet to seek endorsement for this 

partnership strategy and to acknowledge our role in its continued 
development and implementation to reflect the importance the Council has 
placed on the need to supp
[...]
perience being able to share 
this in order to improve the accommodation and support offer. 
 

Page 63



 

  

We welcome the opportunity to work with partners to deliver this strategy and improve the lives of 
survivors of domestic abuse. 
 
This response has been developed in consultation with Cllr Wendy Fredericks, Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Benefits and Cllr Virginia Gay, Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Wellbeing and Culture. We 
have advised our wider membership of the draft strategy and the opportunity to comment. The 
draft strategy will be considered further at the Cabinet meeting on 5 January 2022.        
 
Kind regards 
 
 
 
 

Karen Hill 
Assistant Director People Services 
Karen.hill@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
01263 516183 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64

mailto:Karen.hill@north-norfolk.gov.uk


 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Lease Proposal at D, E and F Hornbeam Road 

 
Summary: 

 
 
 
 

 
Options considered: 

The Council has received a lease proposal from a 
national operator to rent commercial premises at 
Hornbeam Road, North Walsham. The proposal 
represents a market rent/terms and initial due diligence 
indicate the tenant is of good covenant strength. 

 
 

The alternative option would be not to accept the lease 
proposal from the national operator for all three units 
and continue to market the two remaining units. 
However, the property was acquired for investment 
purposes and the proposed offer would facilitate a 
strong financial return. 

 
Conclusions: 

 
Having marketed the remaining units to let, Officers 
have gained a lease proposal to rent all three adjoining 
units, which would be for a trade counter facility with 
storage. 

 
The proposed tenant is of a good covenant strength and 
the rental terms negotiated, represents a good market 
rental offer. The proposal provides a good level of 
investment return in accordance with the Asset 
Management Plan. 

 
Recommendations: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reasons for 
Recommendations: 

 
 

Recommendations: 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet should resolve: 
A. To withdraw from the current proposed lease, 

which is not yet legally completed 
B. To approve the lease terms as described in 

Appendix A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Principally to support the financial sustainability and 
growth of the Council by leasing the premises and 
generating rental income that is used to support Council 
services. 

 
To approve the lease terms as stated in the appendix to 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



move forwards with the proposal. 

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS AS REQUIRED BY LAW 
(Papers relied on to write the report, which do not contain exempt information and which are not 
published elsewhere) 

 

 
 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Cllr. E Seward 

Ward(s) affected 
North Walsham 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
Will Cross, Surveyor 
Tel: 01263 516258 Email: William.cross@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The Council acquired 3 brand new commercial units with B2/B8 use at 
Hornbeam Road, North Walsham in December 2020. Since this time the units 
have been marketed with local commercial agents. 

1.2 Cabinet previously approved a lease proposal from a local business for Unit 
D, in July 2021. This however has yet to legally complete and is currently 
awaiting a planning decision relating to change of use, as the proposed 
business doesn’t fall within the current use class category. There is a risk that 
planning consent may not be granted. 

1.3 The remaining two units are being marketed to let at £18,400 per annum for 
the larger unit and £17,500 for the smaller unit, which equates to (£8psft). 
See appendix B for site plan and particulars. 

2. Lease Proposal 
 

2.1 A lease proposal has been received by a National operator for a fifteen-year 
lease term, to rent all three units. The terms of this proposal can be found in 
the exempt appendix A. 

2.
[...]
 of circa 7%. 

6. Legal Implications 

6.1 The lease is subject to contract 

6.2 Legal advice will be obtained during the lease transaction. 

7. Risks 

7.1 Typical property investment risks, including the lease not completing, tenant 
defaults on rental payments, dilapidations may occur, however these can be 
mitigated with active asset management. 

7.2 Whilst this proposed lease falls within the existing use class, the current lease 
proposal requires a change of use and planning consent may not be granted. 

8. Sustainability 

8.1 The letting of the premises provides financial sustainability to the Council. 

9. Climate / Carbon impact 

9.1 The Energy Performance Certificate rating of the premises are a D 

10. Equality and Diversity 

10.1 There are no direct equality and diversity implications with this proposal. 

11. Section 17 Crime and Disorder considerations 

11.1 There are no Section 17 implications with this proposal. 

12. Conclusion and Recommendations 

12.1 Having marketed the remaining units to let, Officers have gained a lease 
proposal to rent all three adjoining units. 

12.2 Officers support the proposed tenant use of the units, which would be for a 
trade counter facility with storage and distribution of hardware/kitchen and 

Page 69



home improvement materials. Which compliments existing nearby businesses 
and would help to facilitate local building needs and support local contractors. 

12.3 The proposed tenant is of a good covenant strength and the rental terms 
negotiated, represents a good market rental offer. The proposal provides a 
good level of investment return in accordance with the Asset Management 
Plan. 

12.4 On this basis, it is officer’s recommendation to withdraw from the existing 
lease proposal, which has not yet legally completed and to approve the lease 
terms as described in Appendix A. 

Page 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Declarations of Interest
	8 Support in Safe Accommodation Strategy for Norfolk 2021-2024
	Appendix Support in Safe Accommodation for Norfolk 2021-2024 Year 1 final
	Consultation Response Support In Safe Accommodation Strategy for Norfolk 2021-2024

	9 Lease Proposal at D, E and F Hornbeam Road
	Appendix A FINAL 2021.12.22 Cabinet Report Hornbeam Road
	Exempt Cabinet Report Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 5 January 2022 at the 
Council Offices, Holt Road, Cromer, NR27 9EN at 10.00 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Mrs W Fredericks Mrs S Bütikofer (Chair) 
 Mrs A Fitch-Tillett Ms V Gay 
 Mr R Kershaw Mr N Lloyd 
 Mr E Seward Miss L Shires 
 Mr J Toye  
 
Members also 
attending: 

Cllr T Adams 
Cllr A Brown 
Cllr Dr C Stockton 

   
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

 

 
 
 
 
Officers in 
attendance 
remotely: 
 

Chief Executive, Democratic Services Manager and Director for 
Resources/Section 151 Officer), the Assistant Director for Finance, 
legal & Assets (Monitoring Officer) and the Democratic Services 
Manager 
 
Assistant Director for People Services and the Surveyor. 

 
181 MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 29th November were approved subject to the 

following amendment on page 4, paragraph 4: 
 
Cllr Seward ‘said that there had been some data relating to usage of  nine of the 
Council’s toilets’ 
 
 

181 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 29th November were approved subject to the 
following amendment on page 4, paragraph 4: 
 
Cllr Seward ‘said that there had been some data relating to usage of  nine of the 
Council’s toilets’ 
 
 

182 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS 
 

 None received. 
 

183 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None received. 



 
184 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 None. 

 
185 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

 
 The Chairman advised members that they could ask questions as matters arose 

during the meeting.  
 

186 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chairman informed members that there were no recommendations from the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee to Cabinet. 
 

187 SUPPORT IN SAFE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY FOR NORFOLK 2021-2024 
 

 Cllr W Fredericks, Portfolio Holder for Housing, introduced this item. She said that 
she endorsed the strategy, as required,  but added that officers at NNDC provided a 
lot more support to survivors of domestic abuse and this should be acknowledged 
and recognised.  
 
The Chairman invited the Assistant Director for People Services to speak. She 
explained that the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 included new duties for Tier 1 
authorities in England regarding the provision of support for victims and their 
children residing within relevant safe accommodation to assess the need for safe 
accommodation and support and to develop a strategy to meet these needs. The 
District Council, as a Tier 2 authority, had a duty to co-operate as a key stakeholder 
and partner in undertaking the needs assessment and then developing and 
implementing the strategy.  She added that the remit of the strategy was narrow as it 
related to the provision of support for survivors of domestic abuse and their children 
and also only to those residing in safe accommodation (which had a very specific 
definition).  She went on to explain that only a small number of people were placed 
in safe accommodation and that the Council tended to place domestic abuse victims 
in a wider range of accommodation types. In addition, it was important to note that 
the strategy document did not refer to the services provided by other agencies and 
she referenced the launch of a new service - the Norfolk Integrated Domestic Abuse 
Service (NIDAS) which would see a consortium of specialist support services 
working together with victims and their children across the county, ensuring people 
have access to a full range of help and guidance regardless of where they live. The 
service would work with victims of domestic abuse aged 16 and above of any 
gender. 
 
In conclusion, the Assistant Director for People Services said that whilst the Council 
recognised the shortcomings of the strategy, it had been developed in partnership 
and would develop further in the future as dialogue with the Government continued.  
 
Cllr V Gay reiterated that the Council was only required to endorse the strategy. She 
reiterated that the Council was already undertaking a substantial amount of 
additional work to support survivors of domestic abuse.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr W Fredericks, seconded by Cllr V Gay and 
 
RESOLVED 
 



To endorse the Support in Safe Accommodation Strategy for Norfolk 2021-
2024. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
Endorsing the strategy demonstrates acknowledgement of our role in 
developing and implementing the strategy and reflect the importance of the 
need to support survivors of domestic abuse. 
 

 

188 LEASE PROPOSAL AT D, E AND F HORNBEAM ROAD 
 

 The Chairman reminded Members that there were exempt appendices to the report 
and that if they wished to discuss the contents of these then the meeting would need 
to go into private business.  
 
Cllr E Seward, Portfolio Holder for Assets, introduced the report. He explained that 
12 months previously the Council had acquired three industrial units at Hornbeam 
Road, North Walsham for investment purposes. An offer had now been received 
from a national operator to lease all three units for 15 years. This was compliant with 
the current planning permission for the site and was a sound and attractive offer 
which met the Council’s agreed policies around return on investments made on 
commercial property. 
 
He concluded by saying that two other expressions of interest in the site had been 
received to date but neither had resulted in the lease being taken up.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

A. To withdraw from the current proposed lease, which is not yet legally 
completed 

B. To approve the lease terms as described in Appendix A 
 
Reason for the decision: 
 

Principally to support the financial sustainability and growth of the Council by 
leasing the premises and generating rental income that is used to support 
Council services. 

 
189 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER 

 
 Before closing the meeting, the Leader said that she wanted to make a short 

statement. She began by saying that over the last two years, Covid had caused 
turmoil and it had been hard for many people for many different reasons – including 
those who had worked tirelessly to provide support (including Council staff) local 
businesses which had been put on hold and young people. She said that it had been 
particularly hard for those who had lost loved ones, friends and family. She said that 
in the last year she had lost both her parents and now her husband was seriously ill. 
For this reason she was no longer able to give the time and dedication required to 
fulfil her role as Leader of the Council. She said that she was therefore, giving notice 
of her intention to resign as Leader of the Council as soon a new leader could be 
elected by the Liberal Democrat Group and then Full Council. Until then she would 
remain in office and continue to complete her duties. 

Cllr Butikofer concluded by saying that it had been an immense honour and privilege 



to have led the council for the last three years and to have been the Leader of the 
Liberal Democrat Group for the last 5 and a half.years. 

 
190 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
191 PRIVATE BUSINESS 

 
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.13 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


